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Music On Hold

Cisco CallManager
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Hl Music On Hold

N

MOH Audio Source File Status

MOH
* Music On Hold P.6-30
* Music On Hold P.6-32
¢ Music On Hold P.6-33
* Music On Hold P.6-35
* Music On Hold P.6-37
¢ Music On Hold P.6-39
* Music On Hold P.6-13
¢ Music On Hold P.6-22

Music On Hold
Music On Hold

A

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Audio Source

Music On Hold MOH Audio Source Configuration
MOH Audio Source: New New Status: Ready

Cisco CallManager
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MOH Audio Sources

MOH Audio Source

Music On Hold | |

Music On Hold

Music On Hold Audio Source

MOH Audio Source Music
On Hold
6-5
Update
OK
Reset OK

* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
® Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
® Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold

P.6-29
P.6-32

P.6-33
P.6-35
P.6-37

P.6-39
P.6-13
P.6-22
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Hl Music On Hold

Music On Hold
Music On Hold

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Audio Source

Music On Hold MOH Audio Source Configuration

MOH Audio Source: New New Status: Ready
2 MOH Audio Sources Music On Hold
MOH Audio Source Music On Hold

MOH Audio Source
Music On Hold

3 Copy
MOH Audio Source MOH
MOH
4 6-5
~
MOH Audio Source Name MOH Audio

Stream Number

Cisco CallManager
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5 Update
Status  Ready Insert completed MOH Audio Sources
Music On Hold
e Music On Hold P.6-29
®  Music On Hold P.6-30
e  Music On Hold P.6-33
e Music On Hold P.6-35
®  Music On Hold P.6-37
e Music On Hold P.6-39
e Music On Hold P.6-13
®  Music On Hold P.6-22

Music On Hold
Music On Hold

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Audio Source

Music On Hold MOH Audio Source Configuration
Music On Hold Audio Source: New New Status : Ready

Cisco CallManager

| oL-7209-01-J




6 Music On Hold |

Hl Music On Hold

2 MOH Audio Sources

Music On Hold Audio Source

Music On Hold

Music On Hold

Music On Hold

MOH Audio Source

You are about to permanently delete this Music On Hold Audio Source. This action cannot

3 Delete
be undone.
Continue?

4 OK

Music On Hold
Status

* Music On Hold
® Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
® Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
® Music On Hold

MOH Audio Sources

Ready Delete completed

P.6-29
P.6-30
P.6-32
P.6-35
P.6-37
P.6-39
P.6-13
P.6-22
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Music On Hold
6-5 Music On Hold Audio Sources
6-5 Music On Hold
MOH Audio Source Information
MOH Audio Stream MOH
Number
MOH
MOH Audio Source
MOH Audio Source File MOH
MOH Audio Source Name MOH
50
Play continuously (repeat) MOH
N
MOH
Allow Multicasting MOH
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Hl Music On Hold

6-5 Music On Hold
MOH Audio Source File MOH
Status
1 MOH
¢ Input File Name
¢ Error Code
¢ Error Text
¢ Low Date Time
e High Date Time
¢ OQutput File List
ULAW wav
ALAW wayv
G.729 wav
wav
¢ Time MOH Audio Translation completed
MOH Server Reset MOH Reset
Information MOH Servers
Y
Cisco CallManager
Music On Hold

®  Music On Hold P.6-29

®  Music On Hold P.6-30

e Music On Hold P.6-32

®  Music On Hold P.6-37

®  Music On Hold P.6-39
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e  Music On Hold P.6-13
e Music On Hold P.6-22

Music On Hold

Music On Hold
Music On Hold
Music On Hold

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Audio Source

Music On Hold MOH Audio Source Configuration
MOH Audio Source: New New Status: Ready

2 MOH Audio Sources Fixed Audio Source

~

Fixed Audio Source MOH Audio Sources
51
Music On Hold MOH Fixed Audio Source Configuration
MOH Fixed Audio Source Status: Ready
MOH Fixed Audio Source Music On Hold Fixed Audio
Source MOH Audio Source

Music On Hold

Cisco CallManager
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4 Update Music On Hold
Delete Music On Hold
Update Status  Ready Update completed
MOH Audio Sources Music On Hold
Delete MOH Audio Sources
MOH Disabled
* Music On Hold P.6-39
* Music On Hold P.6-29
*  Music On Hold P.6-29
* Music On Hold P.6-30
* Music On Hold P.6-32
*  Music On Hold P.6-33
* Music On Hold P.6-35
* Music On Hold P.6-13
* Music On Hold P.6-22
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Music On Hold

6-6 Music On Hold

6-6 Music On Hold
MOH Fixed Audio Source Information
MOH Fixed Audio MOH
Source Name 50
MOH Fixed Audio PC

Source Device

s

Start > Settings > Control Panel >
Sounds and Multimedia Audio
Sound Recording Preferred Device

Music On Hold Fixed Audio
Source Device
MOH
MOH
PC
S
Line In
Sound Recording

Preferred Device Volume

Line In

Cisco CallManager
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6-6 Music On Hold

Allow Multicasting MOH
N
1 MOH
Reset MOH Servers MOH
MOH
MOH Server Reset MOH Reset MOH
Information Servers
Cisco CallManager
Music On Hold
®  Music On Hold P.6-37
e Music On Hold P.6-29
e Music On Hold P.6-29
®  Music On Hold P.6-30
e Music On Hold P.6-32
e Music On Hold P.6-33
®  Music On Hold P.6-35
e Music On Hold P.6-13
e Music On Hold P.6-22
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Music On Hold
Music On Hold Music
On Hold
e Music On Hold P.6-42
®  Music On Hold P.6-44
e Music On Hold P.6-45
e  Music On Hold P.6-46
®  Music On Hold P.6-47
e Music On Hold P.6-49
e Music On Hold P.6-50
Music On Hold
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
®  Music On Hold P.6-28

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager
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Hl Music On Hold

Music On Hold

Music On Hold
Cisco CallManager Music On Hold
Music On Hold

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Server

Find and List Music On Hold Servers 2
Music On Hold

2 1 Find Music On Hold Servers
1

e Name
* Description
e Device Pool

2 Find Music On Hold Servers
1

* begins with
® contains

¢ ends with

* isexactly

* is not empty

* isempty

3 Find

e

Music On Hold
Find

r Cisco CallManager
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Music on Hold
® Music On Hold Server icon
e Music On Hold Server Name
* Description
e Device Pool
e Status
e ]P Address
A
Find and List Music On Hold Servers Music On Hold
Music On Hold
Delete Selected
Music On Hold
Matching records Delete
Selected
Music on Hold Server icon Music On
Hold name Description Device Pool

Music On Hold

® Music On Hold P.6-44

* Music On Hold P.6-45

* Music On Hold P.6-46

® Music On Hold P.6-47

* Music On Hold P.6-49

* Music On Hold P.6-50

® Music On Hold P.6-2

® Music On Hold P.6-12

* Music On Hold P.6-22
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Hl Music On Hold

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Music On Hold

Music On Hold

1 Service > Media Resource > Music On Hold Server
Music On Hold (MOH) Server Configuration

2 Add a New Music On Hold Server

Music On Hold Server Configuration

3 6-7
4 Insert
Status  Ready Insert completed Music On Hold
e Music On Hold P.6-42
®  Music On Hold P.6-45
e Music On Hold P.6-46
e  Music On Hold P.6-47
®  Music On Hold P.6-49
e  Music On Hold P.6-50
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*  Music On Hold P.6-2

* Music On Hold P.6-12

® Music On Hold P.6-22

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Music On Hold
Music On Hold
1 P.6-42 Music On Hold Music On Hold
2 Music On Hold
3 6-7
4 Update
Status  Ready Update completed MOH

*  Music On Hold P.6-42

® Music On Hold P.6-44

* Music On Hold P.6-46

® Music On Hold P.6-47

® Music On Hold P.6-49
* Music On Hold P.6-50
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Hl Music On Hold

e  Music On Hold P.6-2
e Music On Hold P.6-12
®  Music On Hold

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

P.6-22

Music On Hold
Music On Hold
1 P.642 Music On Hold Music On Hold
2 Matching records Music On Hold
Copy
Music On Hold Music On Hold
Music On Hold Music
On Hold
3 6-7
N
Music On Hold Server Name
4 Insert
Status  Ready Insert completed MOH
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m. 0L-7209-01-J |




| 6 Music On Hold

Music On Hold | |
®  Music On Hold P.6-42
e  Music On Hold P.6-44
e Music On Hold P.6-45
®  Music On Hold P.6-47
e Music On Hold P.6-49
e Music On Hold P.6-50
®  Music On Hold P.6-2
e Music On Hold P.6-12
e Music On Hold P.6-22
*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability
*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Music On Hold
Music On Hold
Music
On Hold
Music On Hold Server Configuration Dependency Records
Dependency Records Cisco CallManager
Dependency Records
Music On Hold Cisco
CallManager
Cisco CallManager 2
Music On Hold
Cisco CallManager
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Hl Music On Hold

. Music On Hold Music On Hold
Cisco CallManager

. Music On Hold
Cisco CallManager

1 P.642 Music On Hold Music On Hold
2 On Hold

Music On Hold Music On Hold
3 Delete

You are about to permanently delete this Music On Hold Server. This action cannot be

undone.
Continue?
4 Music On Hold OK
2
Music On Hold
5 OK

Cisco CallManager
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®  Music On Hold P.6-42
e  Music On Hold P.6-44
e Music On Hold P.6-45
®  Music On Hold P.6-46
e Music On Hold P.6-49
e Music On Hold P.6-50
®  Music On Hold P.6-2
e Music On Hold P.6-12
e Music On Hold P.6-22
*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability
*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Music On Hold
Music On Hold
1 P.642 Music On Hold Music On Hold
2 Music On Hold
3 Reset Selected
You are about to reset 1 Music On Hold Server. This action cannot be undone.
Continue?
4 OK
Cisco CallManager
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Hl Music On Hold

5 OK

Cisco CallManager

*  Music On Hold
*  Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
*  Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold
* Music On Hold

Music On Hold

P.6-42
P.6-44
P.6-45
P.6-46
P.6-47
P.6-50
P.6-2
P.6-12
P.6-22

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Music On Hold

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

6-7 Music On Hold

6-7 Music On Hold

Host Server

Music On Hold

Music On Hold
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6-7 Music On Hold
Music On Hold Server Music On Hold
Name 15
Description Music On Hold 50
Description &
n <

> %
Device Pool Music On Hold
Location MOH

None
MOH
Maximum Half Duplex Music On Hold
Streams
0 500
Maximum Multicast Music On Hold
Connections
0 999999
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Hl Music On Hold

6-7 Music On Hold
Music On Hold Server Music On Hold
Name 15
Description Music On Hold 50
Description &
n <

> %
Device Pool Music On Hold
Location MOH

None
MOH
Maximum Half Duplex Music On Hold
Streams
0 500
Maximum Multicast Music On Hold
Connections
0 999999

Cisco CallManager
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6-7

Music On Hold

Music On Hold

Fixed Audio Source

Device
A
Start > Settings > Control Panel > Sounds and
Multimedia Audio
Sound Recording Preferred
Run Flag Music On Hold
Yes No
Multicast Audio Source Information
Enable Multicast Audio Music On Hold
Sources on this MOH
Server
N
MOH
MOH
MOH

Cisco CallManager
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Hl Music On Hold

6-7 Music On Hold
Base Multicast IP
Address 1P
1P 224.0.1.0
239.255.255.255
S
224.0.1.0  238.255.255.255 1P
1P
239.1.1.1
239.255.255.255
1P
Base Multicast Port
Number
16384

32767
Increment Multicast on Port

Number

1P IP Address

N
1P
1P

Cisco CallManager
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6-7 Music On Hold
Selected Multicast Audio Sources
Y
Allow Multicasting
No.
Music On Hold

Audio Source Name

Max Hops
1 15
N
Time to Live
e Music On Hold P.6-42
e Music On Hold P.6-44
®  Music On Hold P.6-45
e Music On Hold P.6-46
e Music On Hold P.6-47
®  Music On Hold P.6-49
e Music On Hold P.6-2
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e  Music On Hold P.6-12
e  Music On Hold P.6-22

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

*  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Release 4.1(3)
Cisco CallManager Release 4.1(3)

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
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Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager Extended Services CD

Cisco CallManager Cisco
CallManager AutoAttendant CTI 4
Cisco Customer Response Application CRA Cisco IP

Interactive Voice Response IP IVR

Cisco CRA 3.5 Cisco CallManager 4.1 Cisco
CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager Cisco CRA

URL  Cisco CallManager Compatibility Matrix
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/c_callmg/ccmcomp.htm#Compa
tibleApplications

Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

* C(Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-3

* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-6
¢ Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-9
* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-35

Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant W

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager
7-1

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-4
¢ Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-5
7-1 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

A R Windows 2000 #—/3
BF—kYHT A Internet Information Server
e <> Cisco
> ;%: CallManager

_w
- 70

Cisco CallManager

ﬁl AutoAttendant
Softbhone =
0 one ==
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Cisco IP Phone —

73896

Cisco CallManager
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M Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

. 3

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

P.7-5

DTMF

r Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant W

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco Customer Response Platform Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
1P
/ /Web
N
Cisco Customer Response Application CRA 3.0  Cisco Customer
Response Solutions CRS IPCC Express IPIVR
Web

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco Customer Response Platform 4

J 1P

PSTN PBX
* Cisco CallManager 1P
Voice over [P Cisco Customer Response Application Cisco CRA

Cisco CallManager

* Cisco IP Telephony Directory Cisco CRA

Cisco CallManager
AutoAttendant
Cisco IP Telephony Directory Cisco
CallManager AutoAttendant

* Cisco CRA Server Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CRA
Engine Cisco CRA Server  Cisco CRA Engine Cisco CallManager
AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant  Cisco CallManager
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l Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco Customer Response Platform URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps5883/index.html

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-6

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

. P.7-6

* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
P.7-7

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
Voice over IP Cisco
CallManager 4.1 CallManager

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco Media Convergence Server Cisco MCS
Compaq DL320 DL380 IBM-330
IBM-340 Microsoft Windows 2000

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager
Windows 2000

¢ C(Cisco CallManager

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/c_callmg/4_0/install/
instcall/index.htm

* Cisco IP Telephony

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/iptel_os/index.htm

Internet Explorer Web

P.7-6
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-7

* C(Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
P.7-8

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

1 Cisco CallManager Extended Services CD

Cisco CallManager
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l Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

2  exe
. P.7-6
* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
P.7-8
* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-9

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager
Extended Services Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

1 Cisco CallManager Start>Programs>Cisco CRA Administrator>
Application Administrator

. P.7-6
* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-9
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Cisco CallManager AutoAtt

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

endant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager

Cisco Customer Response Application CRA Engine

Cisco CallManager

7-1 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
7-1 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
1 |Cisco CallManager Cisco P.7-10 Cisco CallManager
CallManager AutoAttendant
2 |Cisco Customer Response Application CRA |P.7-15 Cisco Customer Response
Engine Cisco CallManager Application Engine
AutoAttendant Cisco CRA
Cisco CRA Engine
3 |Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-28 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
AutoAttendant
Cisco CallManager
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l Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
CallManager

7-2 Cisco CallManager

7-2 Cisco

1 |CTI
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

P.7-11 Cisco CallManager CTI

2 |CTI CTI

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

P.7-12  Cisco CallManager CTI

Cisco
CallManager
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
4
3 |Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco P.7-13 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
CallManager CTI Cisco CallManager
CTI
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager CTI

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant CTI Cisco
CallManager

1 Cisco CallManager  Device>CTI Route Point
Find and List CTI Route Points
2 Add a new CTI Route Point
CTI Route Point Configuration
3 CTI
. AutoAttendant Device Name

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

e Device Pool

4 CTI Insert

1 OK
Directory Number Configuration
5 Directory Number CTI

CTI
4000

Cisco CallManager
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M Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

6 Insert

OK

¢ C(Cisco CallManager P.7-10
* Cisco CallManager CTI

Cisco CallManager CTI

P.7-12

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant  CTI CTI

1 Cisco CallManager Device>Phone
Find and List Phones

2 Add a New Phone
Add a New Phone

3 CTI Port for Phone Type Next
Phone Configuration

Cisco CallManager
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4 CTI Port

® Device Name

e Device Pool

5 Insert

CTI
OK

6 Directory Number
4001

7 Insert

¢ C(Cisco CallManager
* Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

CTI

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant ||

CTI4001

1
Directory Number Configuration

OK
CTI CTI
CTI P.7-11
Cisco CallManager P.7-13
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
AutoAttendant CTI

Cisco CallManager
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M Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

1 Cisco CallManager User>Add a New User

2
. Automated
. Attendant
. ID  AutoAttendant
[ ]
e PIN PIN PIN
e CTI
3
4
5 CTI

6 Cisco CallManager

. CTI
P.7-11 Cisco CallManager CTI
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¢ Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant CTI
P.7-12 Cisco CallManager CTI

¢ Cisco CallManager CTI P.7-12

* Cisco Customer Response Application Engine P.7-15

Cisco Customer Response Application Engine

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco CallManager

Cisco Customer Response Application CRA Engine Cisco CallManager
Cisco IP Telephony Directory = CRA Engine
7-3
7-3 Cisco CRA Engine
1 |IP Telephony Directory Cisco CRA P.7-16
Cisco CRA
2 |Cisco CRA Engine  JTAPI P.7-20 Cisco
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Customer Response Application Engine
Cisco CallManager JTAPI

Cisco CallManager
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7-3 Cisco CRA Engine
3 |Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-22 CTI
CTI CTI

Cisco CRA Engine  JTAPI

4 |Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant P.7-25
Cisco CRA Engine Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant
Cisco CRA
Cisco CRA
P.7-16
Cisco IP Telephony Directory Cisco Customer Response Application
Cisco CRA Engine 2 1 CTI
2

Cisco CRA Engine

Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant IP Telephony Directory
Cisco CRA
Cisco CRA Administration Web http://
/AppAdmin DNS
1P Help
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Cisco CRA
1 Cisco CRA Administrator
ciscocisco Log On
N
Y
1
Cisco CRA Administrator Setup
2 Setup
Directory Setup
3 7-4
7-4
DC
Directory hostname Cisco IP Telephony
Directory CRA Engine

1P

Cisco IP Telephony Directory

Directory port number

Cisco IP Telephony Directory

8404

Cisco CallManager
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l Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

7-4
DC
Directory user (DN) Cisco IP Telephony cn=Directory Manager,
o=cisco.com
Directory password Directory ciscocisco
Base Context Cisco Cisco IP Telephony |o=cisco.com
Directory
User Base Cisco IP Telephony Directory |ou=Users, o=cisco.com
Server Type LDAP MS Active Directory |DC Directory
Netscape Directory Server 4.0 DC Directory
Configuration Profile Name CRA Server
4 Next
2 Directory Setup

5 Netscape Active Directory

Server Type
Netscape

¢ Directory User
¢ Base Context

e User Base

6 Edit Profile Name

r Cisco CallManager
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7 OK
8 Next
3 Directory Setup
9 Use the default Repository profile

Use a different

Repository profile

Repository Configuration

10 OK

User Maintenance
Administrator

11 User Maintenance Group
Administrator

12 CMUsers CallManager <
CRA Administrator/Supervisor

Administrator

Administrator 1
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l Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant

13 Finish

Setup

14

Administrator ciscocisco

Cisco CRA Administration

* Cisco Customer Response Application Engine P.7-15
* (Cisco Customer Response Application Engine JTAPI
P.7-20
Cisco Customer Response Application Engine JTAPI
Cisco Customer Response Application Engine
Cisco CRA Engine JTAPI
Cisco CRA Engine Cisco CallManager JTAPI
Cisco CRA Administration Web http://
/AppAdmin DNS
1P Help

Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CRA Administration Subsystems > JTAPI
JTAPI Configuration
JTAPI Provider (s) Cisco CallManager CTI Manager
Cisco Media Convergence Server Cisco MCS 1P DNS
CTI Manager 2 1
CTI Manager 2 CTI Manager
UserID P.7-13 Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant Cisco
CallManager Cisco CallManager ID
AutoAttendant
Password ID

Update

JTAPI Subsystem configured successfully!!

OK

. P.7-16
e CTI pP.7-22
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CTI
Cisco CallManager AutoAttendant CTI Cisco
CRA Administration JTAPI Configuration
CTI
Cisco CRA Administration Web http://
/AppAdmin DNS
1P Help
1 CRA Administration Subsystems > JTAPI
JTAPI Configuration
Y
CTI Ports CRA Engine
2 Update
3 CTI Port Groups

JTAPI Call Control Group
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Cisco CallManager Administration  Calling Search Space Configuration

i CSS_Room {P_Room}

. CSS_FrontDesk {P_FrontDesk }
. CSS_Club {P_Club}

. CSS_PSTN {P_PSTN}

o CSS_FromRoom

{ P_CallsFromRoomToFrontDesk, P_CallsFromRoomToRoom,
P_CallsFromRoomToClub, P_CallsFromRoomToPSTN, P_RoomToParkNumber,
P_ParkNumberRange }

o CSS_FromFrontDesk
{ P_CallsFromFrontDeskToRoom, P_CallsFromFrontDeskToClub,
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToPSTN, P_CallsFromFrontDeskToFrontDesk }

i CSS_FromPSTN

{ P_CallsFromPSTN}
o CSS_FromClub

{ P_CallsFromClubToRoom, P_CallsFromClubToFrontDesk }
. CSS_ RoomParkRange

{P_ParkNumberRange }

Cisco CallManager Administration ~ Phone Configuration Gateway
Configuration

. A Room-1 P_Room /
CSS_FromRoom
{ P_Phones, CSS_FromRoom} : 221/Room-1

. B Room-2 P_Room /
CSS_FromRoom
{ P_Phones, CSS_FromRoom} : 222/Room-2
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. C Front Desk-1 P_FrontDesk /
CSS_FromFrontDesk Ignore Presentation
Indicators
{ P_FrontDesk, CSS_FromFrontDesk, IgnorePresentationIndicators set} :
100/Reception
. D Front Desk-2 P_FrontDesk /
CSS_FromFrontDesk Ignore Presentation
Indicators
{ P_FrontDesk, CSS_FromFrontDesk, IgnorePresentationIndicators set} :
200/Reception
. E Club P_Club

CSS_FromClub
{ P_Club, CSS_FromClub) : 300/Club

e PSTN E P_PSTN
CSS_FromPSTN
{CSS_FromPSTN}, RoutePattern {P_PSTN}

Cisco CallManager Administration  Translation Pattern Configuration

. TP1 1XX
P_CallsFromRoomToFrontDesk
CSS CSS_FrontDesk
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed
{P_CallsFromRoomToFrontDesk, CSS_FrontDesk, Calling Line/Name - Restricted,
Connected Line/Name - Allowed}

. TP2 2XX
P_CallsFromRoomToRoom
CSS CSS_Room
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Restricted
{P_CallsFromRoomToRoom, CSS_Room, Calling Line/Name - Restricted,
Connected Line/Name - Restricted }
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TP3 3XX
P_CallsFromRoomToClub
CSS CSS_Club
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed
{P_CallsFromRoomToClub, CSS_Club, Calling Line/Name - Restricted, Connected
Line/Name - Allowed}

TP4  9XXXX XXX
P_CallsFromRoomToPSTN
CSS CSS_PSTN
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Default
{P_CallsFromRoomToPSTN, CSS_PSTN, Calling Line/Name - Restricted,
Connected Line/Name - Default}

RP5 9.XXXXXX PreDot

(DDI : PreDot)
P_CallsFromRoomToPSTN

CSS CSS_PSTN
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Default
{P_CallsFromRoomToPSTN, CSS_PSTN, Calling Line/Name - Restricted,
Connected Line/Name - Default}

TP6  2XX
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToRoom
CSS (CSS_Room
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Restricted
{P_CallsFromFrontDeskToRoom, CSS_Room, Calling Line/Name - Allowed,
Connected Line/Name - Restricted }

TP7 1XX
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToFrontDesk
CSS CSS_FrontDesk
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed
{P_CallsFromFrontDeskToFrontDesk, CSS_FrontDesk, Calling Line/Name -
Allowed, Connected Line/Name - Allowed}

TP8 3XX
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToClub
CSS CSS_Club
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Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed

{P_CallsFromFrontDeskToClub, CSS_Club, Calling Line/Name - Allowed,
Connected Line/Name - Allowed}

TP9 9XXXX
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToPSTN
CSS CSS_PSTN
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Default
{P_CallsFromFrontDeskToPSTN, CSS_PSTN, Calling Line/Name - Allowed,
Connected Line/Name - Default}

RP10  9.XXXX PreDot
P_CallsFromFrontDeskToPSTN
CSS CSS_PSTN
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Default
{P_CallsFromFrontDeskToPSTN, CSS_PSTN, Calling Line/Name - Restricted,
Connected Line/Name - Default}

TPI11 1XX
P_CallsFromClubToFrontDesk
CSS CSS_FrontDesk
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed
{P_CallsFromClubToFrontDesk, CSS_FrontDesk, Calling Line/Name - Allowed,
Connected Line/Name - Allowed }

TP12 2XX
P_CallsFromClubToRoom
CSS (CSS_Room
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Allowed
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Restricted
{ P_CallsFromClubToRoom, CSS_Room, Calling Line/Name - Allowed, Connected
Line/Name - Restricted}

TP13 1XX
P_CallsFromPSTN
CSS CSS_FrontDesk
Calling Line ID Presentation Calling Name Presentation: Restricted
Connected Line ID Presentation Connected Name Presentation: Allowed
{ P_CallsFromPSTN, CSS_FrontDesk, Calling Line/Name - Restricted, Connected
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4. QRT Viewer
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1 |Standard User QRT
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e Connected
® Connected Conference

® Connected Transfer

2 QRT
P.17-27
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P.17-33
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
6 |QRT Cisco Extended Functions QRT  Cisco Extended Functions
P.17-37
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Cisco CallManager Serviceability
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3
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Cisco Extended Functions QRT
¢ Display extended menu choices
true
Interview Mode false
Silent Mode

false Silent Mode

e Streaming statistics polling duration

-1

¢ Streaming statistics polling frequency (seconds)
30 3600

30
e LogFile QRT

C:\Program Files\Cisco\QRT\QRT.xml

e  Maximum No. of Files

1 10000
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¢ Maximum No. of Lines per File
100 2000
2000
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i CiscoCallManager

o IP Phone
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Cisco CallManager
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Cisco CallManager Serviceability
QRT Viewer
17-6
17-6 QRT
Problems with |Problems Phone Recently |Can’t Make
Current Call with Last Call |Rebooted Calls
Source Device Name X X X X
DN of Source Device X X X X
IP Address of Source Device X X X X
Source Device Type X X X X
Source Device Owner X X X X
Registered Cisco CallManager for X X X X
Source Device
Source Model X X X X
Source Product X X X X
Source Stream 1 Port Number X X
Source Codec X X
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17-6 QRT

Problems with |Problems Phone Recently |Can’t Make

Current Call |with Last Call |Rebooted Calls
Sampling Duration X X X X
Sampling Frequency X X X X
Cluster ID X X X X
Category X X X X
Reason Code X X X
TimeStamp When Report is X X X X
Submitted

Cisco IP Phone Cisco IP Phone QRT
Cisco IP
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External Call Transfer
Restrictions

External Call Transfer Restrictions Cisco CallManager
OnNet
OffNet
OffNet

External Call Transfer Restrictions

e External Call Transfer Restrictions P.18-2

e External Call Transfer Restrictions P.18-6

. P.18-7

¢ External Call Transfer Restrictions P.18-8
¢ External Call Transfer Restrictions P.18-9

. P.18-14
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External Call Transfer Restrictions

External Call Transfer Restrictions

OffNet
OnNet OffNet
OnNet OffNet
OnNet OnNet
OffNet OffNet
OnNet
OffNet
OnNet
OffNet
OnNet OffNet
OnNet OffNet

Allow Device Override
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OnNet OffNet
Gateway Configuration Trunk Configuration
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